Advertising Costs. The Company, from time to time, ships products to prospective customers as samples. Samples costs are expensed upon
shipment and totaled $1.6 million, $0.8 million, and $1.1 million in 2007, 2006,and 2005 respectively. Other costs of advertising, which include
advertising, print, and photography expenses and are expensed as incurred, totaled $0.7 million, $0.3 million, and $0.2 million in 2007, 2006,
and 2005 respectively.

58

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form 10-K

66

Correction of an Immaterial Error. While preparing for adoption of FIN 48 and also preparation of the 2007 tax provision, we discovered errors
in the amount of income tax expense (benefit) recognized in 2006. These errors were primarily related to the calculation of U.S. tax basis of
foreign and domestic subsidiaries. These tax errors, while immaterial to the previously issued 2006 financial statements, could distort the 2007
financial results. As such, we have corrected the 2006 results as presented in the 2007 financial statements. A summary of the impact of this
change on previously filed 2006 results is as follows:

(In thousands, except per share data)

2006 as
Originally
Filed

Error
Correction

2006 as
Corrected

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes $ (114,084) $ �  $ (114,084)
Income tax benefit 65,032 (969) 64,063

Loss from continuing operations (49,052) (969) (50,021)

Earnings from discontinued operations (less applicable income tax expense of $22,164 and
$23,776 as corrected) 46,538 (1,612) 44,926
Gain on sale of discontinued operations (less applicable income tax expense of $59,631 and
$66,321 as corrected) 354,398 (6,690) 347,708

Net earnings $ 351,884 $ (9,271) $ 342,613

Net earnings (loss) per common share:

Basic and Diluted:
Loss from continuing operations $ (1.65) $ (0.03) $ (1.68)
Earnings from discontinued operations 1.56 (0.05) 1.51
Gain on sale of discontinued operations 11.89 (0.23) 11.66

Basic and diluted net earnings (loss) per common share $ 11.80 $ (0.31) $ 11.49

Average number of common shares and equivalents outstanding:
Basic and Diluted 29,816 29,816 29,816

(Dollars and shares in thousands)

2006 as
Originally
Filed

Error
Correction

2006 as
Corrected

Assets:
Other current assets $ 72,162 $ (2,610) $ 69,552
Total current assets 220,568 (2,610) 217,958
Total assets 836,141 (2,610) 833,531

Liabilities:
Accrued expenses 85,269 (1,496) 83,773
Total current liabilities 387,366 (1,496) 385,870
Other liabilities 88,341 8,312 96,653
Total long-term liabilities 132,355 8,312 140,667

Shareholders� equity (deficit):
Accumulated deficit (24,102) (9,271) (33,373)

Other comprehensive income (loss):
Accumulated foreign currency translation adjustment, net of tax expense of $2,423 and
$2,739 as corrected 26,305 (316) 25,989
Pension and postretirement plans, net of tax benefit of $544 and $713 as corrected (26,570) 169 (26,401)
Net unrealized gain on securities, net of tax expense of $31 and $39 as corrected 679 (8) 671
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 414 (155) 259
Total shareholders� equity (deficit) 316,420 (9,426) 306,994

Edgar Filing: Voyager Learning CO - Form 10-K

67

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 836,141 (2,610) 833,531
Net cash used in operating activities of continuing operations for 2006 decreased $1.1 million from $11.9 million to $10.8 million as a result of
changes to the allocation of deferred income taxes between operating activities of continuing operations and operating activities of discontinued
operations.

Income Taxes. Provision is made for the expense, or benefit, associated with taxes based on income. The provision for income taxes is based on
laws currently enacted in every jurisdiction in which we do business and considers laws mitigating the taxation of the same income by more than
one jurisdiction. Significant judgment is required in determining income tax expense, current tax receivables and payables, deferred tax assets